


  Page: 2 
 
RTB Rule 2.3 authorizes me to dismiss unrelated disputes contained in a single 
application. In this circumstance the tenants indicated several matters of dispute on the 
application, the most urgent of which is to cancel the 10 Day Notice. I find that not all 
the claims on the application are sufficiently related to be determined during this 
proceeding. I will, therefore, only consider the tenants’ request to cancel the 10 Day 
Notice and the tenants’ application to recover the cost of the filing fee at this 
proceeding. The balance of the tenants’ application is dismissed, with leave to re-
apply.  
 
In addition, the parties confirmed their respective email addresses at the outset of the 
hearing and stated that they understood that the decision and any applicable orders 
would be emailed to them.  
 

USettlement Agreement 
 
During the hearing, the parties agreed to settle this matter, on the following conditions:  
 

1. The parties agree that the tenants will pay $250.00 owing for August 2021 rent to 
the landlord by money order to be delivered no later than December 31, 2021.  

2. The landlord agrees to continue the tenancy if the tenants comply with #1 above.  
3. Should the tenants fail to comply with #1 above, the landlord is at liberty to apply 

for an order of possession. 
 
This settlement agreement was reached in accordance with section 63 of the 
Residential Tenancy Act. The parties confirmed at the end of the hearing that this 
agreement was made on a voluntary basis and that the parties understood the nature of 
this full and final settlement of this matter. 
 
The filing fee is not granted as this matter was resolved by way of a mutual agreement. 
 
UConclusion 
 
I order the parties to comply with the terms of this settled agreement in accordance with 
section 63 of the Act. The parties confirmed that they understood that this mutually 
settled agreement was enforceable under the Act. The parties also confirmed that they 
were not being forced or pressured into freely agreeing to this mutually settled 
agreement.  
 
This decision will be emailed to the parties as described above.  



Page: 3 

The filing fee is not granted as this matter was resolved by way of a mutual agreement. 

This decision is final and binding on the parties, unless otherwise provided under the 
Act, and is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 
Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 

Dated: December 13, 2021 




